

415 Hepplewhite Dr. Johns Creek, GA 30022 770-649-1886 / fax 770-645-6545 www.bodamer.com

September 8, 2015

Jeff R. Derouen, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Via Electronic Filing

Subj: Withdrawal of Obsolete Tariff Material

Dear Mr. Derouen:

On behalf of Foothills Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. this letter withdraws in its entirety tariff material appearing on the Commission website under hyper-link labelled as "Tariff No. 1 – Access" and tariff cover page labelled "P04 Intrastate Access Service."

This brief tariff appears with multiple tariff numbers and provides for concurrence in other tariffs. All the language contained herein is obsolete and the services are provided for in other tariffs. This withdrawal will have no impact on end users and is purely an administrative clean-up of material that no longer serves any purpose.

Please contact me at 770-649-1886 or Eileen@Bodamer.com should there be any questions.

Sincerely,

tenBadamer

Eileen M Bodamer, Consultant to Foothills Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Cc: Susan Fairchild, Foothills Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.



P04 Intrastate Access Service

,

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

Foothills Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. PSC Kentucky No. 2 Part IV Revised Sheet 1

Miscellaneous Service Arrangements Emergency Reporting Service

Foothills Rural Telephone Cooperative, Incorporated, called the concurring utility, assents to and adopts the South Central Bell Telephone Company of Kentucky General Subscriber Service Tariff, beginning with Original Page 27, dated November 30, 1986 (A 13.27) Public Service Commission of Kentucky Tariff 2A, through A 13.27.5 - E.5.C, as such Tariff now exists, or as it may be revised, supplemented, superseded by sheets or issues.

Foothills Rural Telephone Cooperative, Incorporated, hereby expressly reserves the right to cancel this statement of concurrence at any time when it appears that such cancellation is in the best interest of Foothills Telephone Cooperative, Incorporated, subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission as it applies.

Non-published numbers, including the name and address of the subscriber, will be released to 911 providers for the purpose of responding to emergency calls... This includes service configurations such as those in which (1) the information is displayed at a Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) only on a call-by-call basis, or (2) the Company is required to provide the information to the appropriate local 911 authority for all subscribers.

Non-listed numbers, including the name and address of the subscriber, will be released to 911 providers for the purpose of responding to emergency calls. This includes service configurations such as those in which (1) the information is displayed at a Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) only on a call-by-call basis, or (2) the Company is required to provide the information to the appropriate local 911 authority for all subscribers.

Subscribers currently subscribing to non-published or unlisted service on May 29, 1990, or those who subscribe to such services prior to June 28, 1990, and whose listing would otherwise be released shall be given an opportRUBLIC BERVICE COMMISSION to request that their listing be deleted from the data bos RENTUCKY supplied to the E911 provider.

Issued:	June 28	, 1990	Efi	fective:	June	28,	¹⁹⁹⁰ MAR 25 1991
ву: 77	rul E.	Kustos	- Paul E.	Preston, General		PUR	SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

FOOTHILLS RURAL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INCORPORATED

ł

P.S.C. KY NO. 1 REVISED SHEET NO. 2 CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET 1

PART IV

TITLE PAGE

SCHEDULE OF TARIFF CONCURRENCE

APPLYING TO

ì

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUN 2 0 1985

PURSUANT TO 307 MAR 5:011, SECT BY:

ISSUED	June 3, 1985	EFFECTIVE	June 1, 1985
	DATE		DATE
			:
	7 7-		ų
BY X	rul 1. Theston		
- 7	MANAGER	· ·	
ι		5 B	

FOOTHILLS RURAL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INCORPORATED

P.S.C. KY NO. <u>1</u> PART IV FIRST REVISION SHEET <u>3</u> CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET 2

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICE

- I. Concurrence in Tariffs Filed by others.
 - A. Foothills concurs in the rates, rules and regulations governing intrastate access service as filed by Duo County's P.S.C. KY No. IA with the exception of the sections involving Billing and Collection Services and End User Access Services.
 - B. Foothills concurs in the rates, rules and regulations governing intrastate access billing and collection services as filed in the ECA interstate FCC No. 1 tariff Section 8.
 - C. Foothills extends this concurrence to any and all changes which may be made in these tariffs subsequent to this date.
 - D. Foothills hereby expressly reserves the right to cancel and make void this statement of concurrence at any such times as it appears that such cancellation is in the best interest of Foothills Rural Telephone Cooperative.

PLEIR SERVICE COMMESSION CT RENTUCKY CPRECIVE

+

JUN 201985

Geoghegan

ISSUED	June	3,	1985
		DAT	E

EFFECTIVE June 1, 1985 DATE

l.